

Informazione Regolamentata n. 0804-102-2017		0ata/Ora Ricezione 07 Novembre 2017 18:23:33	MTA - Star
Societa'	:	ANSALDO STS	
Identificativo Informazione Regolamentata	:	95565	
Nome utilizzatore	:	ANSALDON07 - Razeto Andrea	
Tipologia	:	2.2	
Data/Ora Ricezione	:	<sup>:</sup> 07 Novembre 2017 18:23:33	
Data/Ora Inizio Diffusione presunta	:	: 07 Novembre 2017 18:23:34	
Oggetto	:	Ansaldo STS Information to the public	
Testo del comunicato			

Vedi allegato.

Ansaldo STS S.p.A. Via Paolo Mantovani, 3-5 - 16151 Genoa - Italy Issued Capital € 100.000.000,00 - fully paid up Company Registration number Genoa Chambre of Commerce R.E.A. n. 421689 Fiscal Code and Value Added Tax n. 01371160662

Direction and coordination of Hitachi Ltd Press Office: Tel. +39 010 6552068 - Fax +39 010 6552939 www.ansaldo-sts.com

Genoa, 7 November 2017

## Information to the public

Ansaldo STS (STS.MI) informs that, following its recent press releases, AB Storstockholms Lokaltrafik ("SL") has terminated unilaterally today the contract with Ansaldo STS for the upgrade of the signalling system of the "Metro System Red Line" of Stockholm, alleging breach by Ansaldo STS and asking that Ansaldo STS repays within 17 November 2017 advance payments received (about 231 million Sek, equal to about Euro 24 million, plus VAT for about 57 million Sek, equal to about Euro 6 million), plus interest, in addition to penalties and damages allegedly suffered, estimated in the aggregate of 163 million Sek, equal to about Euro 17 million.

The opinion of the Company is that the unilateral termination of contract by SL, as well as the request of reimbursement of advance payment and damages, are without grounds.

The Company is therefore evaluating all the judicial initiatives to defend its rights, including the payment of works performed up to date under the contract with SL and compensation for its damages.

External Relations:

Ansaldo STS Andrea Razeto, tel. +39 010 6552068 andrea.razeto@ansaldo-sts.com Investor Relations:

Ansaldo STS **Roberto Corsanego, tel. +39 010 6552076** <u>roberto.corsanego@ansaldo-sts.com</u>